

No. 12-5254

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REGENERATIVE SCIENCES, LLC, A CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM B. SHULTZ
Acting General Counsel

ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON
Associate General Counsel
Food and Drug Division

ERIC M. BLUMBERG
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

PAIGE H. TAYLOR
Senior Counsel
Food and Drug Administration
Office of the General Counsel
10903 New Hampshire Ave.
White Oak 31, Room 4380
Silver Spring, MD 20993

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
(202) 514-0664
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7252
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	3
B. The Public Health Service Act.....	5
C. Regulation of Cellular and Tissue Products.....	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FDCA	17
A. Defendants’ Cultured Cell Product Is a “Drug” and “Biological Product” Subject to the Requirements of the FDCA and the Public Health Service Act.....	17

B.	Defendants Violate Section 331(k) When They Cause the Adulteration and Misbranding of Their Drug Product While It Is Held for Sale After Shipment in Interstate Commerce	22
1.	Defendants’ cultured cell Product is held for sale after shipment of one or more of its components in interstate commerce	22
2.	Defendants adulterate and misbrand their cultured cell product	26
II.	DEFENDANTS’ DRUG PRODUCT DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR REGULATION SOLELY UNDER FDA’S PART 1271 REGULATIONS OR 21 U.S.C. § 353A.....	30
A.	Defendants’ Drug Product Does Not Qualify for Regulation Solely Under Part 1271 Because Defendants More Than “Minimally Manipulate” the Cells in the Cultured Cell Product.....	30
B.	Defendants’ APA Challenges to the Preamble Language in the 2001 Rule and to the Part 1271 Regulations Are Without Merit	37
C.	Defendants Are Not “Compounding” Their Drug Product Under 21 U.S.C. § 353a.....	43
III.	DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	46
A.	Regulation of Defendants’ Cultured Cell Product Does Not Exceed Congress’s Authority Under the Commerce Clause	46
B.	Regulation of Defendants’ Drug Product Does Not Violate a Fundamental Right.....	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED A PERMANENT INJUNCTION	51
	CONCLUSION	54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1159 (2008).....	49, 50
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA.,,</i> 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
* <i>Baker v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	51
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39, 40
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20, 30
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 578 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	31

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	22
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	46, 47
<i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Med. Ctr. Pharma. v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Piersall v. Winter</i> , 435 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	51

<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	51
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
* <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	35
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	44
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers</i> , 854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>United States v. An Article of Food</i> , 752 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1985)	24
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug (Rucker Pharmacal)</i> , 625 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1980)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug</i> , 585 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Detroit Vital Foods Inc.</i> , 330 F.2d 78 (6th Cir. 1964)	24
<i>United States v. Dianovin Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1973)	24
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> , 514 F.2d 1097 (2d. Cir. 1975).....	23

<i>*United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981)	20, 21, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983)	24
<i>United States v. Kanasco, Ltd.</i> , 123 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 604 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 51
<i>*United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	16, 23, 48
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	52
<i>W. States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	47
Constitution:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	46
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	39
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	39

*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B).....	3, 17
*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C)	3, 17
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(D).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	3
*21 U.S.C. § 331(k).....	2, 4, 13, 15, 23, 47
21 U.S.C. § 332(a)	1, 3
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)	24
*21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B).....	2, 4, 11, 26, 44
*21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1).....	2, 4, 27, 44
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(4).....	26, 44
*21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(4)(A)	2, 4, 27
21 U.S.C. § 353a.....	43, 44
21 U.S.C. § 353a(a)	44
21 U.S.C. § 353a(b)(1)(A)	45
21 U.S.C. § 353a(c)	44
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	44
21 U.S.C. § 360(b).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360(g)(2)	4, 21
21 U.S.C. § 360(k).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e.....	19

21 U.S.C. § 371.....22

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(2)(B)..... 4, 21

21 U.S.C. § 396.....19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....40

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

42 U.S.C. § 202.....5

42 U.S.C. § 262.....5

42 U.S.C. § 262(i)..... 5, 18

42 U.S.C. § 262(j).....5

*42 U.S.C. § 264.....6, 7, 42

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 264(e).....42

80 Stat. 1610 (June 25, 1966)42

Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997)44

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(d)(1).....38

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(j).....38

21 C.F.R. Part 201, Subpart D.....	27
21 C.F.R. § 201.5	4, 27, 28
21 C.F.R. § 201.100.....	28
21 C.F.R. § 201.105.....	28
21 C.F.R. § 201.116.....	28
21 C.F.R. § 210.3(b)(3).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 211.113(b).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 211.160(b).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 312.2(d).....	19
21 C.F.R. Part 1271.....	7, 30, 34
*21 C.F.R. § 1271.3.....	34
*21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(d).....	7, 30, 34
21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(f)(2).....	7, 31, 39
*21 C.F.R. § 1271.10.....	7, 34
*21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a)(1).....	7, 31, 34
21 C.F.R. § 1271.15(b).....	50
21 C.F.R. § 1271.190(c).....	42
37 Fed. Reg. 16503 (Aug. 15, 1972).....	20
58 Fed. Reg. 53248 (Oct. 14, 1993).....	6, 7
63 Fed. Reg. 26744 (May 14, 1998).....	31, 39
64 Fed. Reg. 52696 (Sep. 30, 1999).....	43

*66 Fed. Reg. 5447 (Jan. 19, 2001)6, 7, 8, 37

69 Fed. Reg. 29786 (May 25, 2004) 7

69 Fed. Reg. 68612 (Nov. 24, 2004).....7

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Other Authorities:

FDA Staff Manual Guide 1410.10.1.A.36

Proposed Approach to Regulation of Cellular and Tissue-Based Products,
 FDA Dkt. No. 97N-0068 (Feb. 28, 1997), (available at
[http://www.fda.gov/downloads/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Guidance
 ComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/Tissue/UCM062601.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/BiologicsBloodVaccines/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/Tissue/UCM062601.pdf)) 6
